issued by the self-regulatory organization for a particular type of work.  

Clause 4. Authorized Share Capital 

4.1 The Company’s authorized share capital shall consist of the nominal value of its shares purchased by 

shareholders (outstanding shares). 

The Company’s authorized share capital is 637,332,661,531 (Six hundred thirty-seven billion three hundred 

thirty-two million six hundred sixty-one thousand five hundred thirty-one) rubles 50 (fifty) kopecks. 

4.2. The Company issued ordinary registered uncertified shares with a nominal value of 50 (fifty) kopecks 

per share. The number of shares issued is 1,274,665,323,063 (One trillion two hundred seventy-four billion six 

hundred sixty-five million three hundred twenty-three thousand sixty-three) shares with a total nominal value of 

637,332,661,531 (Six hundred thirty-seven billion three hundred thirty-two million six hundred sixty-one 

thousand five hundred thirty-one) rubles 50 (fifty) kopecks. 

4.3 The Company’s authorized share capital can be: 

- increased by increasing the nominal value of shares or by issuing shares in a follow-on offering; 

- reduced by decreasing the nominal value of shares or reducing the total number of shares by purchasing

[...]

when the Company is obligated to reduce its authorized share capital. 

The Company shall reduce its authorized share capital in cases stipulated in the Federal Law “On Joint-

Stock Companies.” 

4.6 The Company shall be entitled to supplement its outstanding ordinary registered shares with additional 

72,140,500,768 (Seventy-two billion one hundred forty million five hundred thousand seven hundred sixty-eight) 

ordinary registered shares with a nominal value of 50 (fifty) kopecks per share for a total nominal value of 

36,070,250,384 (Thirty-six billion seventy million two hundred fifty thousand three hundred eighty-four) rubles 

00 kopecks. 

Authorized ordinary registered shares fully vest shareholders with the rights stipulated by paragraph 6.2, 

Clause 6 of the Articles of Association. 

Clause 5. Shares, Bonds and Other Securities 

5.1. The Company shall issue ordinary shares and shall be entitled to issue one or more types of